amendments adopted by the NAIC and in effect on the date as of which 

the calculation is made, to the extent applicable. 

4.  A regulation adopted pursuant to this subsection shall not 

apply to cessions to an assuming insurer that: 

a. is certified in this state, or 

b. maintains at least Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 

($250,000,000.00) in capital and surplus when 

determined in accordance with the NAIC Accounting 

Practices and Procedures Manual, including all 

amendments thereto adopted by the NAIC, excluding the 

impact of any permitted or prescribed practices; and 

is: 

(1) licensed in at least twenty-six states, or